RESOLUTION NO. 758

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE RATE OF PAY AND BENEFITS FOR THE FIRE CHIEF FOR THE REMAINDER OF 2011.

WHEREAS, On January 17, 2011 the Penn Township, York County, Board of Commissioners (Penn) entered into an Agreement with the Borough of Hanover, York County, (Hanover) to provide Fire Chief Services to the Hanover, and

WHEREAS, Penn's current Fire Chief, Jan Cromer, effective April 30, 2011, will assume command of the Hanover Fire Department as well as continuing to command the Penn Township Fire Department, and

WHEREAS, Fire Chief Cromer will remain an employee of the Township of Penn.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the yearly salary for the position of Fire Chief shall be set at \$90,000 commencing April 30, 20011 and for the remainder of 2011.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fire Chief shall be entitled to all other benefits Received by full-time management personnel as specified in Resolution No. 749.

RESOLVED AND ENACTED this 18th day of April 2011.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PENN TOWNSHIP C. R. R By:

Craig M. Prieber, President

Attest:

Kristina J. Rodgers, Secretary